7 Events after the interim period

There was no significant event after the end of the period under review.

  8 Changes in composition of the Group

There was no change in the composition of the Group during the period under review.

  9 Changes in contingent liabilities and contingent assets

There was no change in contingent liability or contingent asset since the end of the last financial year.

10 Capital commitments

Amounts contracted but not provided for capital expenditure as at 30 Sep 2024 amounted to RM0.4 million
(30 Sep 2023 : RM0.8 million).

7

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 (Cont’d)

11 Significant Related Party Transactions

None.

12 Segmental information

The segmental information for the preceding corresponding period has been restated for consistency in
presentation. The effects of the segmental restatement are shown below.

As previously
reported Restatement As restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Period Ended 30 Sep 2023

Segmental assets

 Property development 351,121   -   351,121

 Plantation 110,231   46,226  156,457

 Others 204,849   (46,226) 158,623

 Total reportable segments 666,201   -   666,201

 Inter-segment elimination   -   -   -

 Consolidated 666,201   -   666,201

Segmental liabilities

 Property development 36,585   (2,735)   33,850

 Plantation 2,589   1,178 3,767

 Others 44,620   1,557 46,177

 Total reportable segments 83,794   -   83,794

 Inter-segment elimination   -   -   -

 Consolidated 83,794   -   83,794

8

Part A – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to MFRS 134 (Cont’d)

Segmental information for the financial period ended 30 September 2024 is as follows:

 Property
Development   Plantation   Others

 Total
Reportable
Segments

 Inter-
Segment

Elimination

Consolidated

   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000

30 September 2024

Revenue

External revenue   55,867   21,127   7   77,001   -   77,001

Inter-segment revenue   -   -   6,392   6,392   (6,392)   -

Total revenue   55,867   21,127  6,399   83,393   (6,392)   77,001

Results

Segment results  21,942   8,194   2,574   32,710   -   32,710

Taxation

   (8,159)

Profit for the period

 24,551

Assets

Segment assets  380,453   159,695   146,825   686,973   -   686,973

Liabilities

Segment liabilities  37,807   2,488   41,842   82,137   -   82,137

Segmental information for the financial period ended 30 Sep 2023 is as follows:

 Property
Development

Plantation   Others

 Total
Reportable
Segments

 Inter-
Segment

Elimination

Consolidated

   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000   RM’000
30 September 2023
(Restated)

Revenue
External revenue  80,295   18,424   106   98,825   -   98,825

Inter-segment revenue  -   -   5,323   5,323   (5,323)  -

Total revenue  80,295   18,424   5,429   104,148   5,323)  98,825

Results

Segment results  32,062   5,503   4,263   41,828   -   41,828

Taxation   (10,920)

Profit for the period   30,908

Assets

Segment assets  351,121   156,457   158,623   666,201   -   666,201

Liabilities

Segment liabilities  33,850   3,767   46,177   83,794   -   83,794

9

Part B – Explanatory Notes Pursuant to Appendix 9B of the Listing Requirements of Bursa Malaysia

13 Review of performance

For the current quarter under review, the Group recorded revenue of RM27.8 million, a decrease of 24%
compared to RM36.6 million in the previous corresponding quarter. Profit before taxation for the current
quarter under review was RM12.6 million, a decrease of 18% compared to RM15.3 million in the previous
corresponding quarter.

For the current 9 months period, the Group registered revenue of RM77.0 million and profit before taxation